

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/10/2023 11:19 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101618-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FRIENDS OF GRAYS HARBOR and FUTUREWISE,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT
OF ECOLOGY; GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY; and the
STATE OF WASHINGTON, SHORELINES HEARINGS
BOARD,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE* QUINAULT
INDIAN NATION IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW**

Kristen L. Boyles, WSBA #23806
Noelia Gravotta, WSBA #60089
EARTHJUSTICE
810 Third Ave., Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104-1711
kboyles@earthjustice.org
ngravotta@earthjustice.org
206.343.7340

Karen Allston, WSBA # 25336
Senior Assistant Attorney General
QUINAULT INDIAN NATION
P.O. Box 613
136 Cuitan St.
Taholah, WA 98587
kallston@quinault.org
360.276.8211 ext 1404

Attorneys for Quinault Indian Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF QUINAULT INDIAN NATION	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. Climate Change Endangers Coastal Washington.	5
II. The Court Should Grant Review of This Statewide Issue of SMA Interpretation.	8
A. The SMA Prioritizes Statewide Interests and Must Be Broadly Interpreted to Ensure Protection of Shorelines.....	8
B. Sea Level Rise and Coastal Flooding Are Statewide Interests of Paramount Importance.	10
C. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of the SMA Irrationally Excluded Sea Level Rise and Coastal Flooding from SMA Considerations.	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633, 110 S. Ct. 2668, 110 L.Ed.2d 579 (1990)	17
State Cases	
<i>Buechel v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 125 Wn.2d 196, 884 P.2d 910 (1994).....	8
<i>FOGH v. Ecology</i> , No. 84019-3-1, slip op. (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 12, 2022).....	3, 4
<i>Harrington v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 202, 114 P.3d 1233 (2005).....	9
<i>Matter of Adoption of T.A.W.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 828, 383 P.3d 492 (2016).....	10
<i>Merkel v. Port of Brownsville</i> , 8 Wn. App. 844, 509 P.2d 390 (1973).....	11
<i>Olympic Stewardship Found. v. Env't and Land Use Hearings Off.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 668, 399 P.3d 562 (2017).....	11
<i>Quinault Indian Nation v. Imperium Terminal Servs.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 460, 387 P.3d 670 (2017).....	10

Samuel’s Furniture, Inc. v. Dep’t of Ecology,
147 Wn.2d 440, 54 P.3d 1194 (2002)..... 18

State v. Conte,
159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007)..... 17

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. King Cnty.,
91 Wn.2d 721, 592 P.2d 1108 (1979)..... 15

State Statutes

RCW 70.235.020..... 6

RCW 90.50.020 16

RCW 90.58.020 9, 10

RCW 90.58.030..... 9, 16

RCW 90.58.100..... 14, 15

RCW 90.58.140..... 14

RCW 90.58.900..... 9

State Regulations

WAC 173-26-186..... 14

WAC 173-26-201 16

Other Authorities

Geoffrey Crooks, *The Washington Shoreline
Management Act of 1971*, 49 Wash. L. Rev.
423 (1974) 13, 14, 17

Secondary Sources

Meghan Dalton et al., Climate Change Vulnerability Assessment for the Treaty of Olympia Tribes (Feb. 2016), https://quileutenation.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/Climate_Change_Vulnerability_Assessment_for_the_Treaty_of_Olympia_Tribes.pdf 6

Dep’t of Ecology, Preparing for a Changing Climate: Washington State’s Integrated Climate Response Strategy (Apr. 2012), <https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/publications/documents/1201004.pdf> 7

Dep’t of Ecology, Washington Greenhouse Gas Emission Reduction Limits (Dec. 2019), <https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/publications/documents/1902031.pdf> 7

G.S. Mauger et al, State of Knowledge: Climate Change in Puget Sound (2015), https://cig.uw.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2021/12/ps-sok_cover_and_execsumm_2015.pdf 6

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs., PNW Shoreline Management Study (Feb. 2022), <https://www.iwrlibrary.us/#/document/947cb4b7-656b-40c2-ec14-d0c6001a0813> 8, 12, 18

Letter from County to Ecology (Feb. 19, 2019), <https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/ezshare/SEA/SMP/GraysHarborCo/GHCRspComm.pdf> 12

SMP Handbook Appendix A,
[https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/
publications/parts/1106010part19.pdf](https://apps.ecology.wa.gov/publications/parts/1106010part19.pdf)..... 3
